ADG3247
a
REV. PrC June 2002
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Descriptions Package Options
ADG3247BCP –40°C to +85°C Leaded Frame Chip Scale Package CP-40
ADG3247BRU –40°C to +85°C Thin Shrink SOP RU-38
Table 2. Pin Description
Pin Mnemonic Description
xBE Bus Enable (Active Low)
SEL Level Translation Select
Ax Port A, Inputs or Ouputs
B x Port B, Inputs or Outputs
Table 2. Truth Table
x B Ex B Ex B Ex B Ex B E S E LS E LS E LS E LS E L Function
L L A = B, 3.3 V to 1.8 V Level Shifting
L H A = B
H X Disconnect
PIN CONFIGURATION
40  LEAD CSP & 38 LEAD TSSOP
PIN 1
INDICATOR
TOP VIEW
ADG3247
1A6
2A7
3A8
4A9
5A10
6A11
7A12
8A13
9A14
10A15
NC = NO CONNECT G
N
D